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A Life Safety Code Recertification 

Survey was conducted by the Indiana 

State Department of Health in accordance 

with 42 CFR 483.470(j).

Survey Date:  07/10/15

Facility Number:  001195

Provider Number:  15G658

AIM Number:  100474580

At this Life Safety Code survey, VOCA 

Corporation of Indiana was found not in 

compliance with Requirements for 

Participation in Medicaid, 42 CFR 

Subpart 483.470(j), Life Safety from Fire 

and the 2000 edition of the National Fire 

Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life 

Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 33, Existing 

Residential Board and Care Occupancies.

The one story facility was sprinklered.  

The facility has a fire alarm system with 

smoke detection in the corridors, sleeping 

rooms and common living areas.  The 

facility has a capacity of 8 and had a 

census of 7 at the time of this survey.

Calculation of the Evacuation Difficulty 

Score (E-Score) using NFPA 101A, 

Alternative Approaches to Life Safety, 

K 0000  
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Chapter 6, rated the facility prompt with 

an E-Score of 1.3.
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Based on observation and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure 3 of 3 interior 

emergency lights were tested and the 

records of the testing maintained.  NFPA 

101 in 4.6.12.2 states existing life safety 

features obvious to the public, if not 

required by the Code, shall either be 

maintained or removed.  LSC 7.9.3, 

Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting 

Equipment requires a functional test be 

conducted at 30 day intervals for at least 

30 seconds and an annual test be 

conducted on every required battery 

powered emergency lighting system for 

not less than 1 1/2 hours.  Equipment 

shall be fully operational for the duration 

of the test.  Written records of visual 

inspections and tests shall be kept by the 

owner for inspection by the authority 

having jurisdiction.  This deficient 

practice could affect all occupants if the 

facility were required to evacuate in an 

emergency during a loss of normal 

power. 

Findings include:

Based on observation during a tour of the 

K 0130  

K130:  The current form used for 

monthly testing has been amended 

to include the time it was tested (30 

seconds)  The current form has been 

amended to document the 90 

minute testing to include the date 

and duration of the test.  The 

Residential Manager will be trained 

in testing the lights for 30 seconds 

and for 90 minutes annually.  The 

maintenance staff will be made 

aware that the annual test must be 

for 90 minutes and that he is 

responsible to schedule and perform 

the testing.  The Clinical Supervisor 

will review the Fire Safety Inspection 

Monthly Report to assure that the 

testing is done monthly and annually 

as required.
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facility and records review with the 

Residential Program Manager on 

07/10/15 from 11:05 a.m. to 12:00 p.m., 

there were battery powered emergency 

lights in  the home, and according to the 

group home monthly checklist only a 30 

second monthly test was conducted on 

the battery powered emergency lights. 

Based on interview at the time of 

observations and records review, the 

Residential Program Manager stated only 

a 30 second monthly test was conducted 

and the facility did not perform or 

document an annual 1 ½ hour duration 

test for the battery powered lights.

483.470(j)(1)(i) 

LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Where smoking is permitted, 

noncombustible safety type ashtrays or 

receptacles are provided in convenient 

locations.     32.7.4.2, 33.7.4.2

K S149

 

Bldg. 01

Based on observation and interview, the 

facility failed to enforce 1 of 1 smoking 

policies. This deficient practice could 

affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on observation during a tour of the 

facility with the Residential Program 

K S149 K149:  Where smoking is 

permitted, noncombustible safety 

type ashtrays or receptacles are 

provided in convenient locations.  

All staff and consumers will be 

trained on where they are 

permitted to smoke and that they 

are to extinguish their cigarettes 

in the covered containers 

provided.  Noncombustible 

containers will be purchased for 

all designated smoking areas.  
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Manager on 07/10/15 at 11:15 a.m., there 

were 4 cigarette butts extinguished in a 

open plastic container on the front porch, 

also there were 25 cigarette butts on the 

ground around the porch. Based on 

record review of the VOCA smoking 

policy, the policy stated there is smoking 

allowed only out by the back porch and 

cigarette butts were to be disposed into 

an approved container which was 

provided.  Based on interview at the time 

of observation and during record review, 

the Residential Program Manager 

acknowledged that the front porch was 

not a smoking area, and there were 

cigarette butts in a non approved plastic 

container and on the ground.   

 The Environmental checklist for 

the home includes the exterior: 

 the residential manager will be 

trained that this includes cigarette 

butts on the ground.  The Clinical 

Supervisor will initially do a 

monthly environmental audit to 

include assuring that consumers 

and staff are smoking only in 

designated smoking areas and 

using the noncombustible 

containers.  This will fade to 

quarterly after 3 months of 

compliance by the staff and 

consumers.
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